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Memorandum

DATE: September 30, 2021

TO: The Honorable County Council

FROM: Cliff Strong, Senior Planner

THROUGH: Mark Personius, Director

RE: Continued Review of Shoreline Management Program (SMP) Periodic Update 2020

Today’s Goals
On October 12" the Council’s Committee of the Whole will continue its review of the SMP Update,
focusing on proposed amendments to Title 23 (Shoreline Management).

Attachments
o Exhibit D—WCC Title 23

All documents are available in pdf and Word versions on PDS’s SMP Update webpage:
https://www.whatcomcounty.us/3119/SMP-Update-2020-Documents.

Amendments to Exhibit D (Title 23, Shoreline Management)
(Note: Topic numbers (1, 2, 3...) and letters (a, b, c...) refer to the topic numbers assigned in the Scoping
Report and thus may not be sequential.)

Topic #1, Consistency with State law (required amendments)

a) Revise language to cite updated substantial development cost threshold or to rely solely on
reference to WAC 173-27-040 for exemptions to substantial development permitting.

Every five years the Office of Financial Management (OFM) recalculates the dollar threshold for projects
qualifying as exempt from having to obtain a substantial development permit. Thus, in §22.07.020(B)(1)
(Exhibit E), we have updated the dollar amount to the most recent (2017) OFM calculation of $7,047.
Additionally, we have revised the definition of “substantial development” in §23.60.190 to better meet
the state definition (Exhibit D).

b) Revise the definition of “development” to clarify that development does not include
dismantling or removing structures.

The definition of “development” has been updated to meet DOE guidelines (Exhibit D, §23.60.040(6)).
d) Revise the SMP aquaculture provisions for consistency with WAC 173-26-241(3)(b).

§23.40.050, in particular subsections (D)(1) and (G), has been revised to be consistent with WAC 173-26-
241(3)(b) regarding commercial geoduck farming. (Exhibit D)

g) Revise the SMP to clarify that the effective date of SMP amendments is 14 days from notice of
final approval by Ecology.

Both §23.05.090 (Effective Date) and §23.10.030(C)(2) (Administrative Duties) have been updated to
clarify that the effective date of SMP amendments is 14 days from notice of final approval by Ecology
(Exhibit D).
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Topic #2, Consistency with State law

b) Revise language to clarify that forest practices that involve only timber cutting are not SMA
“developments” and do not require Shoreline Substantial Development Permits.

§23.40.110 (Forest Practices), subsection (A)(3) has been added to clarify that forest practices that
involve only timber cutting are not SMA “developments” and do not require Shoreline Substantial
Development Permits. (Exhibit D)

c) Revise language in §23.50.040 to clarify that the SMA does not apply to lands under exclusive
federal jurisdiction.

Subsection (E)(1) has been added to §23.10.020 (Applicability, which used to be §23.50.040) to clarify
that the SMA does not apply to lands under exclusive federal jurisdiction. (Exhibit D)

»n «

d) Update definitions to include distinct definitions for “nonconforming use,” “nonconforming
structure,” and “nonconforming development” in accordance with WAC 173-27-080.

The definitions of “nonconforming lot” (§23.60.140(5)) and “nonconforming use” (§23.60.140(7)) have
been amended, and a new definition of “nonconforming structure” (§23.60.140(6)) has been added, to
conform to WAC 173-27-080. (Exhibit D)

f) Incorporate a reference to WAC 173-27-215 for criteria and procedures for instances in which
a shoreline restoration project creates a shift in OHWM.

A reference to WAC 173-27-215 for criteria and procedures for instances in which a shoreline
restoration project creates a shift in OHWM has been added as §23.40.180(A)(3) (Restoration and
Enhancement) (Exhibit D).

g) Revise definition of “Floodway” for complete consistency with Ecology’s recommended
language.

The definition of “floodway” has been amended to be consistent with DOE’s recommended language.
(§23.60.060(21), (Exhibit D))

h) Update the list and maps of streams and lakes that are in shoreline jurisdiction as necessary.

The list of waters that are in the shoreline jurisdiction has been revised in §23.20.010(B) (Shoreline
Jurisdiction), using the language from the WAC 90.58.030 (2)(d). (Exhibit D)

i) Revise the SMP to include the required provisions in WAC 90.58.140(12).

§23.40.080 (Dredging and Dredge Material Disposal), subsection (B)(4)(b) has been added to clarify that
dredge material disposal at an open water disposal site approved through the Dredged Material
Management Program (RCW 79.105.500) is allowed and shall not require a shoreline permit. (Exhibit D)

Topic #5, Consistency with Shoreline Management Act (RCW 90.58) and 2003 SMP Update
Guidelines (WAC 173-26)

a) Clarify permit review no net loss analysis
The primary regulations ensuring no net loss are:

e §23.10.040(A) (Code Interpretation) requires that the regulations be interpreted to allow
development only when a proposal is “designed, constructed, and/or mitigated to provide no
net loss of or a net lift to ecological functions and ecosystem wide processes.” (Exhibit D)
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e §23.30.010(B) (Ecological Protection) requires that “any unavoidable impacts shall be mitigated
to meet no net loss of ecological function and ecosystem-wide processes.” (Exhibit D)

e §23.60.140(4) (Definition) defines what no net loss means. (Exhibit D)

e §16.16.250(2) (Critical Areas Review Process) requires that applicants demonstrate no net loss
to the Director’s satisfaction in order to approve a critical areas review (and thus, a project
permit). (Exhibit F)

e §16.16.260(C) General Mitigation Requirements allows for alternative mitigation options in
order to provide the greatest ecological benefit... to achieve no net loss of ecological functions.
(Exhibit F)

e §16.16.260(G) requires that mitigation plans demonstrate no net loss. (Exhibit F)

However, the term is also used in numerous other sections as a reminder of this requirement.

Topic #7, Definitions
a) Add definitions for common words with a specific meaning in the SMP.

In Ch. 23.600 (Exhibit D) we added many definitions of words that were undefined, amended others to
meet current standards and/or to be consistent amongst Titles, and deleted those words already
defined elsewhere but added the sentence to §23.60.005, “Any words not defined herein shall be
defined pursuant to WWC Chapter 16.16 (Critical Areas) or Titles 20 (Zoning) or 22 (Land Use and
Development), or their common meanings when not defined in code.”

b) Add definitions for regional, local, and accessory utilities. Ensure consistency with Zoning.
Said definitions have been added to §23.60.210(6). (Exhibit D)
c) Define a single use dock and joint use dock.

“Shared moorage” was already defined in §23.60.190. Additionally, definitions of all moorage types have
been added to §23.60.130(17) “Moorage Structure.” (Exhibit D)

Topic #8, Habitat
c) Consider ways to improve protections for salmon and forage fish habitat.

While the protection of fish and wildlife habitat is already required throughout various sections of Title
23 (Exhibit D), additional language has been added in:

e §23.30.040 (Vegetation Management) has been amended to strengthen and better tie the
protection and/or revegetation of native shoreline vegetation to the protection of salmon and
forage fish habitat.

e In §23.40.060 (Marinas and Launch Ramps) (Exhibit D), subsection (E)(8) has been added to the
standards requiring that boat launches be designed to minimize impacts to critical saltwater
habitats.

e In §23.40.140 (Mining):

o Subsection (A)(3) now states that “Preference shall be given to mining proposals that result
in the creation, restoration, or enhancement of habitat for priority species.”

o Subsection (A)(6) has been added to prohibit “motorized or gravity siphon aquatic mining or
discharge of effluent from such activity to any waters of the state that has been designated
under the endangered species act as critical habitat, or would impact critical habitat for
salmon, steelhead, or bull trout” pursuant to RCW 90.48.615.
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o Subsection (B)(1) has been added for consistency with WAC 173-26-241(3)(h), prohibiting
mining waterward of the ordinary high-water mark of a river if it would cause a net loss of
ecological functions of the shoreline.

e 1In §23.40.150 (Moorage Structures):

o Subsections (A)(6) and (7) ( moved from the existing Boating Facilities section) prohibits
moorage structures in certain shoreline habitats.

o Subsections (B) & (C), having to do with construction and locational standards for moorage
structures have been amended and augmented to meet current state and federal habitat
protection requirements and guidance.

e In §23.40.190 (Shoreline Stabilization), subsection (A)(10) has been amended to prohibit hard
shoreline stabilization in jurisdictional shoreline streams on estuarine shores, in wetlands, and in
salmon spawning areas, except for the purpose of fish or wildlife habitat enhancement or
restoration.

e In §23.40.220 (Utilities), subsection (B)(5)(a) has been added, require that hydropower facilities
shall be located, designed, and operated to minimize impacts to fish and wildlife resources.

Topic #10, Nonconforming
a) Ensure consistency with Zoning, CAO, and SMP regarding nonconforming uses and structures.

Staff has rewritten Chapter 23.50 (Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Lots) to conform to the latest
DOE guidance addressing nonconforming uses, development, and lots as separate issues. Additionally,
definitions for each term have been added to §23.60.140. (Exhibit D)

b) Add standards for nonconforming structures to meet current construction standards.

In §23.50.020 (Nonconforming Structures) (Exhibit D):

o (A)(4) now allows legal nonconforming non-overwater structures to be maintained, repaired,
renovated, or remodeled to the extent that nonconformance with the standards and regulations
of this program is not increased, provided that a nonconforming structure that is moved any
distance must be brought into conformance with this program and the Act.

e (A)(5) allows overwater nonconforming structures to be maintained or repaired to the extent
that nonconformance with the standards and regulations of this program is not increased;
provided that when replacement is the common method of repair, the replaced components
shall meet the construction and materials standards of §23.40.150 (Moorage Structures).

c) Address nonconforming expansion dimensional standards.

§23.50.010 (Nonconforming Uses), subsection (B) now clearly states that the expansion, alteration,
and/or intensification of a nonconforming use is prohibited, and §23.50.020 (Nonconforming
Structures), subsections (E) & (F) clearly address when and how expansion of nonconforming structures
are handled. (Exhibit D)

d) Clarify administratively approved single-family dimensional standards.
To §23.50.020 (Nonconforming Structures), subsection (F), we have added clear standards as to how to
address the enlargement or expansion of nonconforming single-family structures. (Exhibit D)
Topic #11, Overwater Structures

a) Add dimensional standards for overall square footage.
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§23.40.150 (Moorage Structures) has been completely revamped to meet current state and federal
standards. To meet this scoped recommendation, thorough design and dimensional standards, including
for overall square footage, have been added to subsection (B) (Exhibit D).

b) Add shared moorage standards.

Dimensional standards for shared moorage have been added to §23.40.150 (Moorage Structures),
subsection (B). Subsection (D) prioritizes shared moorage over individual use structures. And subsection
(F) provides additional standards for shared moorage. (Exhibit D)

Topic #13, Public Access
a) Clarify standards for construction in the aquatic designation (work occurring in the water).

This issue had to do with what materials are allowed for structures built in contact with water (e.g.,
moorage structures). The list of such materials (untreated wood, concrete, approved plastic composites,
or steel) are already found in §23.30.020(D) (Water Quality and Quantity), §23.40.125(E)(1)(e) (Cherry
Point Management Area), §23.40.150(C)(2) (Moorage Structures), §23.40.210(B)(8) (Transportation), &
§23.50.020(D) (Nonconforming Structures), with no distinction between galvanized or non-galvanized
steel, as had been scoped. However, state law and guidance makes no such distinction, so the list has
been unaltered. (Exhibit D)

b) Add ADA standards consistent with federal statutes.

In §23.40.020 (Shoreline Bulk Provisions), subsection (G) (Uses Allowed in Buffers and Setbacks) (6), we
have added language that allows stairs and walkways to exceed standard width requirements to meet
ADA requirements. (Exhibit D)

c) Consider revising dimensions for stairs and walkways located within the shoreline or critical
area buffers to accommodate public trails.

In §23.40.160 (Recreation), subsection (A)(6) has been added, directing applicants to WCC Chapter 16.16
(Critical Areas), which contains the standards for trails in critical areas (including the shoreline setback
(i.e., HCA buffer). (Exhibit D)

d) Consider amending trail location standards to allow trails to be located closer than in the
outer 50% of a critical area buffer.

In §23.40.020 (Shoreline Bulk Provisions), subsection (G) (Uses Allowed in Buffers and Setbacks), we
have added subsection (11) that allows passive recreation facilities that are part of a non-motorized trail
system or environmental education program, including walkways, wildlife viewing structures, or public
education trails in the shoreline buffer. (Exhibit D)

Topic #14, Shoreline Designations

a) Consider changing the shoreline designation for certain, more urban parks to an urban
designation.

It turned out that changing shoreline (environment) designations on certain properties would have
entailed updating the 2007 shoreline inventory and characterization reports, which was beyond the
scope of this periodic update.
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Topic #16, Shoreline Modifications

a) Review for consistency with the 2SHB 1579 regarding HPAs, and with State guidelines
regarding prioritizing living shorelines over hardscape solutions.

In §23.40.010 (Shoreline Use and Modification), Table 1 (Shoreline Use by Environment Designation),
the various types of stabilization have been broken out into their respective types. Bioengineering
Approaches & other Soft-Shore Measures are shown as permissible, while hardscape solutions are
either prohibited or require a Conditional Use Permit, and then allowed only when necessary for
shoreline restoration or to support a water-dependent use that cannot be located elsewhere. Then
throughout §23.40.190 (Shoreline Stabilization) language has been added to prioritize soft- over
hardscape stabilization measures, in particular in subsection (A)(5), where an order of preference has
been established. (Exhibit D)

b) Consider allowing interpretive, wayfinding, safety, and park identification signs, based on park
standards.

In §23.40.020 (Shoreline Bulk Provisions), subsection (G) (Uses Allowed in Buffers and Setbacks) (10)
(Signs) we have added language that allows interpretive, wayfinding, and park identification signs on
publicly owned park properties. (Exhibit D)

Topic #17, Shoreline Uses

a) Revise as necessary any SMP policies or regulations pertaining to the Cherry Point area as
directed by Council.

Changes to Title 23 regarding Cherry Point are flagged as Council-proposed language in

§23.40.125 (Cherry Point Management Area). This includes making the Cherry Point Management Area
an environment designation (not just an overlay), making the Industrial and Port Development also
applicable in this area as those rules apply to all industrial and port development, and incorporating
Council’s similar adopted language from Title 20 into these regulations so that they are consistent
(Exhibit D)

b) Revise as necessary any SMP policies or regulations pertaining to sand and gravel extraction
as directed by Council.

In 2019 the County Council placed the following proposal (PLN2019-00011) on the docket:

Amend the Whatcom County Comprehensive Plan and Whatcom County Code to allow the
seasonal extraction of sand and gravel from dry upland areas located within the 1,000 year
meander zone of the Nooksack River, provided that such extraction has no negative impact on
salmon spawning habitat. The intent is to (a) reduce the conversion of land currently used for
farming, forestry and wildlife habitat into gravel pits, and (b) safely remove some of the
significant sediment load that enters the Nooksack River every year in an effort to reduce
flooding and the need to build higher flood prevention berms along the river as the climate
continues to change.

To carry out this directive we have tried to mimic the language of the WAC, eliminating language that is
not required but adding (or retaining) required language. (§23.40.140 (Mining), Exhibit D)

This matter was forwarded to the Surface Mining Advisory Committee (SMAC) for their advice. At their
June 26, 2019, meeting the SMAC reviewed this matter and found that no changes were necessary to
the SMP code in order to allow for extraction of sand and gravel from dry upland areas located within
shoreline jurisdiction and/or the FEMA 100-year floodplain. Furthermore, it was confirmed that the lack

6
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of recent sand and gravel extraction within the Nooksack River shoreline jurisdiction/FEMA floodplain/
floodway is primarily a function of the time and costs for studies associated with permitting and review
at the state and federal level, compared to the economic return on investment.

At the federal level, the Endangered Species Act (ESA) is the primary law affecting this activity. It
requires that any activities be done in such a manner as to not cause a “take” of any listed species,
which also means protecting their habitat from impacts. At the state level, the Shoreline Management
Act requires that there be no net loss of shoreline ecological functions and processes. As one can
imagine, either of these requirements would make it difficult to make it easier to extract sand and
gravel.

c) Ensure internal consistency with allowed uses in the code and the Use Table.

In the existing code, the allowances/permit type required for some uses are specified in Table 1 and
others are sprinkled about the text, making it difficult to find whether something is allowed or not. So
throughout Ch. 23.40 (Shoreline Use and Modification Regulations) we have removed any use
allowances found in the text and expanded the table to include these (as well as other uses that hadn’t
been specified). Thus, almost all rules about whether something’s allowed or not, and with what type of
permit, are found in Table 1. There were also several footnotes that modified the table. We have
replaced these footnotes with just one, telling the reader to look to the text for certain uses in certain
environment designations, as there remain a few specific provisions in the text, typically stating that
certain uses have caveats in certain environment designations. In short, we believe we have made things
easier to find, and the text and the table should be internally consistent now.

d) Modify the accessory structure height standards.

In §23.40.020 Shoreline Bulk Provisions, subsection (E) (Height), two new subsections have been added.
Subsection (4) would allow equipment necessary for the functions of water-dependent uses or the
servicing of vessels to extend above the applicable maximum height limit provided in Table 1, provided
that such structures shall be designed to minimize view obstruction. Subsection (5) would allow
residential accessory structures that are not waterward of the primary structure to be built to the
maximum height for the environment designation.

e) Add standards for retaining walls.

In §23.40.020 (Shoreline Bulk Provisions), subsection (G) (Uses Allowed in Buffers and Setbacks), we
have added subsection (8) to allow retaining walls or similar slope stabilization structures, when
associated with an approved shoreline use or development; and in (9) have clarified that retaining walls
can exceed the standard 4-foot height limit for fences, walls, and hedges. (Exhibit D)

f) Update Memorandum of Understanding with Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation.

Through this update process, staff was not able to actually update the MOU with DAHP, as that will take
some time and involve many others. But based on the language in it, we are proposing some new
policies to the cultural resources sections of both the Overall SMP Goals and Objectives (Exhibit B, page
11-9) and the General Polices (page 11-27) sections (see policies 11G-3, 11G-4, & 11X-9).

We are also proposing to revise the regulations in §23.30.050 (Cultural Resources) (Exhibit D). The
existing regulations are full of rules about how reports are supposed to be done and what they need to
contain. However, Department of Archaeologic and Historic Preservation (DAHP) now has standard
practices outlined in their guidance, and we are proposing to remove all of our extraneous rules and just
refer to DAHP’s standards; this cuts down on the amount of text considerably and ensures that practices
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and reports follow state standards. The proposed text has been collaboratively developed with us,
DAHP, and the Lummi Nation Tribal Historic Preservation Office (LNTHPO).

g) Clarify Forest Practice standards.

§23.40.110 (Forest Practices) has been updated to reflect the WAC provisions for Forest Practices in
shorelines. (Exhibit D)

h) Add temporary use standards.

This was a task staff had proposed, thinking we might be able to develop a temporary use permit for
short-term uses. However, we could not find a good example from other jurisdictions, nor is there any
guidance from Ecology. Thus, we determined it is probably best to review such uses at the time of a
request for a temporary easement, temporary use permit, etc.

i) Clarify utility standards for regional, local, and accessory.

Under the existing code, the only categories for utilities are local or regional transmission lines, which
has led some people to believe that utility installation, repair, or maintenance to single-family homes
(accessory utilities) needs the same level of permitting and scrutiny as a power substation or regional
transmission line.

In the proposed amendments to §23.40.010 (Shoreline Use and Modification), Table 1 (Shoreline Use by
Environment Designation), utilities have been broken out into three categories: accessory, local, and
regional. Each are now distinctly defined in §23.60.210(6), and have distinct permitting paths,
depending on what environment designation they are located, making it clear that running an electrical
line (or something similar) to a house is outright permitted.

Additionally, in §23.40.220 (Utilities) we have moved all the utility requirements that had been spread
throughout in various sections into one, cohesive section.

j) Add standards for live-aboard vessels in marinas.

In §23.40.060 (Marinas and Launch Ramps) standards for live-aboard vessels have been added as
subsection (F) (Exhibit (D)). Staff is also proposing to add Policy 11DD-13 to CompPlan Ch. 11 (Exhibit B)
to support the proposed addition of standards to Title 23.

Topic #18, Shoreline Setbacks/ Riparian Management
a) Update vegetation conservation standards to prefer limbing over removal.

§23.30.030 (Views and Aesthetics) (Exhibit D), subsection (M) now points to the regulations in
§16.16.235(B)(5) (Activities Allowed with Notification) (Exhibit F).

§16.16.235(B)(5) (Activities Allowed with Notification) has been updated to stress limbing over removal
of trees to provide view corridors (Exhibit F).

c) Clarify setback standards for protection of views to and from the water.

To protect views of the shoreline from existing structures when new development is proposed,
§23.30.030 (Views and Aesthetics) (Exhibit D), new subsection (B) now allows setbacks to be modified
pursuant to WCC 23.400.020(D) (Shoreline Bulk Provisions, Setbacks, Common-Line Setback for Single-
Family Residences). That section (incorporated from former Appendix F) allows for setbacks to be
reduced or increased, depending on how existing homes are situated, to provide the greatest view
opportunities for both the existing and new development (though when reduced, mitigation (i.e.,
planting of the shoreline setback) may be required).
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To minimize impacts to views from the water, §23.30.030 (Views and Aesthetics) (Exhibit D), new
subsection (C) also now allows the Director to require the planting of vegetation to mitigate the impacts.

Furthermore, §23.30.030 (Views and Aesthetics) (Exhibit D), new subsection (L) precludes new uses or
development from substantially obscuring shoreline views within shoreline view areas or from existing
residences on adjacent property.



